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A Resolution designating May 2003 “Hepatitis C 

Awareness and Education Month” in the State of 

Oklahoma; and directing distribution. 

 

 

 

 

WHEREAS, Hepatitis C is a “silent epidemic” and is the most 

common chronic blood-borne viral infection in the United States.  

Hepatitis C viral infection is a life-threatening disease that the 

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention conservatively estimates 

affects four million persons in the United States; and 

 

WHEREAS, there were approximately 41,000 newly infected 

Hepatitis C patients per year as of 1998.  Hepatitis C viral 

infections accounted for approximately 25,000 deaths per year in 

1998 and are predicted to cause 30,000 deaths annually within ten 

years; and 

 

WHEREAS, Hepatitis C viral infection is three to four times more 

prevalent in the United States than HIV/AIDS, and approximately one-

third of all HIV-infected persons are also infected with Hepatitis C 

virus.  About 85 percent of Hepatitis C virus-infected persons are 

chronically infected.  Infected individuals serve as a source of 

transmission to others; and 

 

WHEREAS, very few of those infected with Hepatitis C virus are 

aware that they are infected, since symptoms often do not develop 

until ten to twenty years after the infection is contracted.  

Infected individuals who are unaware that they are infected are 

unlikely to take precautions to prevent the spread or exacerbation 

of their infection; and 

 

WHEREAS, no vaccine is available for Hepatitis C virus.  

Hepatitis C virus is now a leading cause of liver disease, placing 

infected individuals at elevated risk for chronic liver disease, 

liver cancer, and other Hepatitis C virus-related illnesses.  

Detection is possible through blood screenings, and treatment is 

effective in 10 to 40 percent of infected persons; and  

 

WHEREAS, Hepatitis C virus should be treated as the public 

health crisis it has become, and state government should take a 

proactive role in prevention education and making treatment 

available for those already infected with Hepatitis C virus. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE 1ST SESSION 

OF THE 49TH OKLAHOMA LEGISLATURE: 
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THAT the Oklahoma State Senate designates May 2003 “Hepatitis C 

Awareness and Education Month” in the State of Oklahoma.  

 

THAT a copy of this resolution be distributed to the State 

Department of Health. 

 

Adopted by the Senate the 15th day of May, 2003. 

 

 

 

 

  

Presiding Officer of the Senate 

 

 

 


